

DeKalb County Government

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda Item

File ID: 2019-3537 Substitute 5/14/2019

Public Hearing: YES □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Board of Commissioner - District 3

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): District 3 and District 6

Change the name of the Greater Conley Industrial CID

Information Contact: Larry Johnson

Phone Number: 404-371-2425

PURPOSE:

To accept the name change of the Greater Conley Industrial CID to Metro South CID

NEED/IMPACT:

The acceptance of the name change will make it official.

FISCAL IMPACT:

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the amended agenda item to include the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents

RESOLUTION OF THE DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNING AUTHORITY CONSENTING TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE GREATER CONLEY INDUSTRIAL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT

NAME OF THE GREATER CONLEY INDUSTRIAL COMMUNITY IMPROVEMEN

DISTRICT TO METRO SOUTH COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, by Act of the Georgia Legislature, 2008 Ga. Laws 3817 (H.B. 816), as amended, the DeKalb County Community Improvement Districts Act of 2008 was enacted; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Act, the Greater Conley Industrial Community Improvement District (hereinafter the "CID") was created by Resolution of the DeKalb County Governing Authority on June 14, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the CID has engaged in a process to re-brand itself so as to promote the development of its area which includes both industrial and other commercial property in the area, and has resolved on February 13, 2019, to rename itself **Metro South Community Improvement District**; and

WHEREAS, the DeKalb County Governing Authority has determined that the renaming of the CID would promote the provision of governmental services and facilities within said District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the DeKalb County Governing Authority consents to the renaming of the Greater Conley Industrial Community Improvement District so that it is now known as the **Metro South Community Improvement District**.

ADOPTED by the Board of Co, 2019.	ommissioners of DeKalb County, Georgia	this day of
	Jeff Rader Presiding Officer	
APPROVED by the Chief Exec 2019.	eutive Officer of DeKalb County, this	_ day of,
	Michael L. Thurmond Chief Executive Officer	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barbara Sanders-Norwood Clerk to the Chief Executive Officer and Board of Commissioners	Viviane H. Ernstes County Attorney	